For the three months ended September 30, 2017, total transactions increased from 497.5 million to 679.1 million, an increase of 181.6 million transactions, or
37%. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, total transactions increased from 1,447.6 million to 2,124.1 million, an increase of 676.4 million
transactions, or 47%. North American segment transactions increased approximately 8% and 7% in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 as
compared to 2016, respectively, due primarily to growth in our SVS and fuel card businesses. Transaction volumes in our international segment increased by
120% and 253% in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 as compared to 2016, respectively, primarily due to the acquisition of STP and
Travelcard during the third quarter of 2016.

25

Table of Contents

Set forth below is further breakdown of revenue and revenue per transaction, by product category for the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
(in millions except revenues, net per transaction)*:

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

  Three Months Ended September 30,  Three Months Ended September 30,

(Unaudited)  2017  2016  Change
%

Change  20173  20164  Change
%

Change

FUEL CARDS
‑Transactions5  119.6  112.5  7.1  6 %  119.6  113.6  6.0  5 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.31  $ 2.30  $ 0.01  — %  $ 2.29  $ 2.28  $ 0.01  — %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 276.2  $ 258.8  $ 17.4  7 %  $ 274.0  $ 259.5  $ 14.5  6 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
‑Transactions  10.9  10.0  0.9  9 %  10.9  10.2  0.7  7 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 6.63  $ 4.61  $ 2.02  44 %  $ 6.58  $ 5.99  $ 0.58  10 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 72.2  $ 46.1  $ 26.1  57 %  $ 71.7  $ 61.3  $ 10.4  17 %

TOLLS
‑Transactions  231.0  81.1  149.8  185 %  231.0  225.0  5.9  3 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.36  $ 0.32  $ 0.04  13 %  $ 0.35  $ 0.30  $ 0.05  16 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 82.9  $ 25.8  $ 57.1  221 %  $ 80.8  $ 67.8  $ 13.0  19 %

LODGING
‑Transactions  4.1  3.5  0.6  17 %  4.1  3.5  0.6  17 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 8.14  $ 8.04  $ 0.10  1 %  $ 8.14  $ 8.04  $ 0.10  1 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 33.2  $ 28.1  $ 5.2  18 %  $ 33.2  $ 28.1  $ 5.2  18 %

GIFT
‑Transactions  294.1  269.5  24.6  9 %  294.1  269.5  24.6  9 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.19  $ 0.22  $ (0.03)  (14)%  $ 0.19  $ 0.22  $ (0.03)  (14)%
‑ Revenues, net  $ 54.8  $ 58.3  $ (3.5)  (6)%  $ 54.8  $ 58.3  $ (3.5)  (6)%

OTHER1
‑Transactions5  19.4  20.8  (1.4)  (7)%  19.4  20.4  (1.0)  (5)%
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 3.01  $ 3.24  $ (0.22)  (7)%  $ 2.99  $ 2.80  $ 0.20  7 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 58.5  $ 67.4  $ (8.8)  (13)%  $ 58.1  $ 57.1  $ 1.0  2 %
FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES
‑Transactions5  679.1  497.5  181.6  37 %  679.1  642.2  36.8  6 %
‑Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.85  $ 0.97  $ (0.12)  (13)%  $ 0.84  $ 0.83  $ 0.01  2 %
‑ Revenues, net  $ 577.9  $ 484.4  $ 93.5  19 %  $ 572.6  $ 532.1  $ 40.6  8 %

*Columns may not calculate due to impact of rounding.
1Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, and transportation related businesses.
2 Pro forma and macro adjusted revenue is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as revenues, net adjusted for the impact of the macroeconomic environment and
acquisitions and dispositions and other one-time items. We use pro forma and macro adjusted revenue as a basis to evaluate our organic growth. See the heading entitled
“Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by product, non-GAAP measures, to the GAAP